KERALA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY

Proceedings

KAU- Acad– Granting grace marks to the students who secure 1st, 2nd & 3rd positions in the Inter University Arts or Sports events – Ratified - Orders issued.

ACADEMIC WING

No.Acad.B2/2017/101/40120(ii)

Vellanikkara, Dated: 15/03/2019

Read: - 1. This office proceedings of even no. dtd 10/04/2018.

2. e-mail dtd 16.07.2018 of the Director of Students Welfare, KAU.

3. This office Order of even no. dated 20/08/2018.

4. Minutes of the 132nd Meeting of the Academic Council held on 28.09.2018

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the paper read 1st above, orders were issued for granting grace marks to the students who secure 1st, 2nd & 3rd positions in the University/State in Inter - University / Inter – Agricultural University / National (Inter – State) competitions in team games/individual sports/arts competitions.

Vide paper read 2nd above, the Director of Students Welfare, KAU has submitted the method of awarding Grace marks to the students followed in other Universities in the state of Kerala and requested to extend the same in Kerala Agricultural University also.

Having examined the case in detail, the following modifications are ordered for calculating the Grace marks.

- 1. The grace marks will be calculated on the basis of the maximum marks in the theory and practical of the University Examinations of the respective semester in which the student secured the achievement.
- 2. Only the highest eligible achievement will be taken into account in one semester.
- 3. The grace marks shall be distributed equally among the subjects appeared in the particular examination.
- 4. No grace marks will be granted to Experiential Learning and RAWE/student READY programmes.

Accordingly orders were issued vide paper read 3rd above, subject to the ratification of the Academic Council. The matter was placed before the 132nd Meeting of the Academic Council held on 28.09.2018. The Council has approved the same.

In the circumstances the following order is issued.

The action of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor in having granted the above said modifications for calculation of grace marks is hereby ratified.

// By Order of the Academic Council //

Dr.Girija D Director (Acad & PG studies)

То

- 1. All Deans/Associate Deans under KAU.
- 2. Special Officer, ACCER, Vellanikkara.
- 3. Director of Students Welfare, KAU, Vellanikkara.
- 4. Controller of Examinations, Kerala Agricultural University, Vellanikkara.

Copy to: PA to VC/PA to Registrar/Steno to Director (Acad & PG Studies)/Professor Acad/Deputy Registrar (Acad)/All Section Officers under Academic wing/Jr Programmer (Acad)/Office copy/Spare.